
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Man
[...]
 of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 41)  

Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 

Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

  

Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 

Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Jim McMahon OBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 10)  

Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 

Alderman Sir David Wootton City of London Corporation 
Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
Vacancy Independent Group 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 9)  

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 

Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 22 October 2015 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Richard Harrington MP - Syrian Refugees 
 

1 - 4  

 The Chair of the LGA’s Asylum Refugee and Migration 
Task and Finish Group, Cllr David Simmonds CBE, will 
introduce the Minister with special responsibility for 
Syrian Refugees, Richard Harrington MP. 
 

  

2.   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
 

5 - 6  

3.   Chair's Update 
 

7 - 8  

4.   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board- Councillor 
Roy Perry 

 

9 - 10  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

11 - 12  

c) Community Wellbeing Portfolio - Councillor Izzy 
Seccombe 

 

13 - 14  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

15 - 16  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE 

 

17 - 18  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
David Simmonds 

 

19 - 20  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne MBE 

 

21 - 24  



 

 

h) Resources Portfolio - Councillor Claire Kober 
OBE 

 

25 - 26  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

27 - 28  

5.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

29 - 33  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 21 January 2016, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, S
[...]
cheme can come forward now to offer support to the Home 
Office, and will also benefit from the extended funding.  

 
7. The LGA website is regularly updated with further information as it emerges and gives 

contacts in the Regional Strategic Migration Partnerships who can provide further 
information and advice. You can access the refugees webpage at 
http://www.local.gov.uk/refugees  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

http://www.local.gov.uk/refugees


 

Councillors’ Forum 

22 October 2015 

 

 

     

Appendix A 
 
Richard Harrington MP 
 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
(Minister with responsibility for Syrian 
refugees) 
 
Richard Harrington was appointed Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Home Office 
(Jointly with Department for Communities and Local Government and Department for 
International Development) in September 2015. He is the Minister with special responsibility 
for Syrian refugees. In this role, he is responsible for coordinating and delivering work across 
government to resettle 20,000 Syrian refugees in the UK, along with coordinating the 
provision of government support to Syrian refugees in the region.  
 
He was elected as the Conservative MP for Watford in 2010. During his time in Parliament 
he has served as a member of the International Development Select Committee, General 
Secretary of the All Party Kashmir Group and Vice Chairman of the All Party Film Group.  
 
Before being elected to Parliament, Richard worked as fundraising director for the Variety 
Club Children’s Charity from 2000 - 2010. Prior to this, he ran a property development 
company that he started with two friends, which at its peak employed 2000 people. He 
attended Leeds Grammar school and went on to study law at Oxford University. 
 
Besides his work on Syrian refugees, Richard’s main political interests are youth 
unemployment, local transport infrastructure, business and enterprise, and apprenticeships. 
Outside of politics, he is a Patron of the Peace Hospice, an honorary Watford Rotarian, and a 
supporter of Watford and Chelsea FC. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1





 

 

 
 
Councillors’ Forum 
 
22 October 2015 

 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
 
Purpose 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership (set out on the page before the agenda in this pack) 
and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 2015/16. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members note the membership of the board and agree the Terms of Reference. 
 
Action 
 
Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  John Wilesmith 

Position: Member Support Officer 

Phone no: 020 7664 3363 

Email: John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Councillors’ Forum 
 
22 October 2015 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

1. The purpose of the LGA Councillors’ Forum is to provide an effective means of holding 
the LGA to account by: 

 
1.1. Receiving reports from the LGA Board Chairs, providing views and challenge; 
1.2. Discussing topical cross-cutting issues impacting on local government to ensure 

effective connections are being made across Boards. 
 
2. The LGA Councillors’ Forum may:  
 

2.1. Receive briefings and hold discussions on topical issues impacting on local 
government, to ensure members have sufficient information to hold the LGA to 
account; 

2.2. Request the attendance of external speakers where that supports the Forum in 
carrying out its role. 

 
Quorum 
 
3. One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 

represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
 
4. Conservative group:  41 members 
5. Labour group:   40 members 
6. Independent group:  10 members 
7. Liberal Democrat group:  9 members 
 
8. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
9. Meetings to be held five times per year.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 

[...]
ditional impact of the Code.  

 
Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service  
 
11. Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Chair of the LGA’s Fire Services Management Committee, visited Hereford 

and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority. He outlined the role of the LGA, and had further 
discussions with member on the issues facing the fire and rescue service as we look to the 
future. 

 
National FGM Centre’s Advisory Group 
 
12. Cllr Lisa Brett chaired the National FGM Centre’s Advisory Group. Members discussed the 

progress of the Centre against its key milestones as well as the potential impact of the 
introduction of mandatory reporting for known or disclosed cases of FGM. 

 
Fire/Health Summit 
 
13. Cllr David Acton and Cllr Kay Hammond, Deputy Chairs of the Fire Services Management 

Committee, attended the fire/health summit on behalf of Cllr Jeremy Hilton. The Summit 
discussed the role of the Fire and Rescue Service in contributing to improving the health and 
wellbeing of their communities. The meeting formally signed off a consensus statement made 
between the LGA, NHS England, Public Health England, the Chief Fire Officers Association 
and Age UK, which affirmed our commitment to work together on this issue. 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 Page 28

Agenda Item 4i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting

Title: Councillors' Forum

Date: Thursday 11 June 2015

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Marcus Jones MP - DCLG's Priorities
 
The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum. He also welcomed Marcus 
Jones MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for Local 
Government.

The Minister stressed the importance of councillors to their local communities and 
drew on his own background in local government to share the challenges and 
opportunities he saw the sector facing.

The Minister discussed the priorities of the Department for Communities and 
Local Government:

 Prudent finances as councils face further financial challenges and a need 
for increased certainty over funding to help councils plan.

 Devolution on the most far-reaching scale in living memory, not just for 
cities but also for counties, smaller towns and neighbourhoods.

 Service transformation enabled through devolution deals and joint working
 Extending Right to Buy to Housing Association Tenants, alongside 

measure to ensure more houses are built.

Members asked for clarification around the funding of the extension for Right to 
Buy to Housing Association Tenants, expressing concern that many councils are 
not in a position to be able to sell their high value homes.

The Minister responded that no definition of high value homes has been set, and 
that lots of conversations are being had in the coming months to work out the 
details of the Bill.

Members asked whether an elected mayor was needed in every devolution deal.

The Minister replied that a Mayor would be an essential structure of accountability 
in devolution deals of the ambition they envisage, however in devolution deals of 
a smaller scale may not be a requirement.

Members asked about the future of Sector Led Improvement. The Minister 
acknowledged the important and excellent work of Sector Led Improvement and 
would be looking at it closely in the context of the spending review.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

2  Chair's Update
 
Members noted the Chair’s report.

3  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports
 
Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs.

a) Children and Young People’s Board – Councillor David Simmonds

b) City Regions Board – Councillor Sir Richard Leese CBE

c) Community Wellbeing Board – Councillor Izzi Seccombe

d) Culture, Tourism, and Sport Board – Councillor Ian Stephens

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board – Councillor 
Peter Box CBE

f) Improvement and Innovation Board – Councillor Peter Fleming

g) People and Places Board – Councillor David Hodge

h) Resources Board – Councillor Claire Kober

i) Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Councillor Ann Lucas OBE

4  Digest of the last meeting
 
The minutes were agreed.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council

Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Deputy-chairman

Members Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council
Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 
OBE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



3

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council
Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council
Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council
Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council
Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council
Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council
Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council
Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council
Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council
Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Mark Brunt
Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council
Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Edith Bald
Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council
Cllr Catherine Rankin
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council
Cllr John Hart Devon County Council
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council
Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Cllr Michael White Havering London Borough Council
Cllr Andy Moorhead

Apologies Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council
Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



4

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council
Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council
Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council
Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council
Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council
Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council
Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council
Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council
Cllr Mahroof Hussain 
MBE

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council
Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole
Cllr Mike Eathorne-
Gibbons

Cornwall Council

Alderman Sir David 
Wootton

City of London Corporation

In Attendance

LGA Officers

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



5

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 35


	Agenda
	1 Richard Harrington MP - Syrian Refugees
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16
	3 Chair's Update
	4a Children and Young People Board- Councillor Roy Perry
	4b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	4c Community Wellbeing Portfolio - Councillor Izzy Seccombe
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian Stephens
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor David Simmonds
	4g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne MBE
	4h Resources Portfolio - Councillor Claire Kober OBE
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	5 Digest of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 October 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Richard Harrington MP - Syrian Refugees 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum. He also welcomed 
Richard Harrington MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Syrian 
Refugees. 
 
The Minister praised the local authorities for their responses so far to the 
crisis and commented on the offers of aid he has already received from 
local authorities across the UK. He explained that refugees are assessed 
against UNHCR criteria of vulnerability so people being resettled in the UK  
are those most in need.  
 
The Minister outlined the priorities for his department, working closely with 
local authorities: 

 

 Extending the Vulnerable Persons Programme which operates in 
many local authorities to help in resettling refugees. 
 

 Expanding the number of local authorities that national 
Government is working with, acknowledging that circumstances 
are different in different areas. 

 

  Working with some local authorities to establish the appropriate 
funding arrangements to ensure that refugees are protected while 
keeping costs to a minimum.  
 

The Minister paid tribute to the response of local people, but confirmed 
that the Government is not looking for individuals to host refugees in their 
homes because of issues such as child protection. 

 
The floor was opened up to questions.  

 

 Members asked for clarification on whether Government funding to 
support asylum seekers would move to wherever the individual 
was resettled, rather than remain with the local authority with which 
they were first placed. Members also asked that the wider 
dispersal arrangements for asylum seekers should not be 

 



 

 

 
 

 

decoupled from the more recent 5 year programme for Syria 
announced by the Prime Minister.  
 

 

 With specific reference to London, Members stressed that unless 
the Housing Benefit Cap was raised, most London councils would 
be unable to take any refugees.  
 

 

 Members emphasised the need for a more equitable dispersal of 
families across the country under the wider scheme, and raised the 
point that in certain areas some refugees were being placed in 
hotels due to lack of capacity. 

 
In response, the Minister gave his commitment that funding would move 
with the refugees as opposed to remaining with the original council. The 
Minister confirmed that there were no plans to raise the current Housing 
Benefit Cap, but that Government were considering introducing some kind 
of top up system. 
 
The Minister acknowledged the need for a more equitable dispersal 
system across the country and that this would be looked at by his team. 
He reiterated that resettlement is voluntary so no local authority should 
feel that Government is putting pressure on them to receive more 
refugees than they can provide for. 
 
Members commented that in some areas the only barrier to local authority 
involvement is funding, and the need for this to continue until the 
individuals are able to financially sustain themselves. A key part of this is 
ensuring the efficiency of the assessment process and capacity to ensure 
that the whole system is working together.  
 
 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
  

 

 Members noted the Membership and Terms of Reference.  
 

 

3   Chair's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chair’s update. 
 

 

4   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs.   

5   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes were agreed.  

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Porter of Spalding South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Fleming 
Cllr Sean Anstee 

Sevenoaks District Council 
Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

 
Members Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

 
   

 
   

 


